
49 

 

FPUC’s Responses to Staff’s First Set of 
Interrogatories, Nos. 1-3. 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00001



DOCKET NO. 20210001-EI 

2 | P a g e

Interrogatory No. 1 

INTERROGATORIES 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Mr. Curtis Young, filed with Florida Public Utilities 

Company’s (FPUC or Company) Petition for Approval of Final True-Up Amount for 2020 for the 

following questions.1  

1. Please refer to page 4, lines 1-5. With respect to customer refunds relating to the Tax Cuts

and Jobs Act, please provide a citation to a Company filing/schedule that supports the

statement: “. . . $27,870 of which was attributed to 2019.”

Company Response:

By Order No. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI, issued in Docket No. 20200033-EI on March 20,

2020, the Commission approved Amendment No. 1 to the Stipulation and Settlement

originally entered into between the Company and the Office of Public Counsel in 2017.

(See attached file Order Approving Amendment No. 1 to 2017 Stipulation and Settlement-

01530-2020).  Amendment No. 1 to the Stipulation and Settlement specifically addressed

the treatment of changes in the State Corporate Income Tax rates. Within Amendment No.

1, the Company estimated that “For calendar year 2019, the NOI annual tax savings impact

of $35,825 will be applied to the Company’s existing fuel and purchased power cost

recovery balance. . . . ”2 The Company has included in the attached Exhibit A its

calculations of the estimated $35,825, as well as the actual $27,870 tax savings attributed

to 2019.  It should be noted that, as reflected in Article II of Amendment No. 1, the amounts

reflected in the Amendment No. 1 were understood to be estimates.

Respondent: Curtis D. Young 

1Document No. 03196-2021, filed April 2, 2021. 
2 See Order No. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI, at page 7  (Attachment A), Article III. 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00002



  
DOCKET NO. 20210001-EI 
 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

 Interrogatory No. 2 

 

2. Please refer to page 4, lines 5-9. With respect to the Hurricane Michael interim rate refund, 

is the final refund/accounting entry related to the interim rates, or are there any additional 

or forthcoming true ups to be performed? If so, please discuss. 

Company Response: 

Yes, the final refund/accounting entry is related to the interim rates. There are no additional 

or forthcoming true-ups to be performed with respect to the Hurricane Michael interim rate 

refund. 

Respondent: Curtis D. Young 

 

  

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00003



  
DOCKET NO. 20210001-EI 
 
 

4 | P a g e  
 

Interrogatory No. 3 

 

3. Please show in detail the derivation of the “over-collected base revenues – Hurricane 

Michael Settlement” amount appearing on (CDY-1), page 1 of 3 (i.e., $975,259). 

Company Response: 

 See attached Exhibit B. 

 

Respondent: Curtis D. Young 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00004



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery 
clause with generating performance incentive 
factor. 

DOCKET NO. 20210001-EI 
 
DATED:  May 11, 2021 

 
 
 
 

DECLARATION 
 

 
 
 I hereby certify and affirm that I sponsored the Company’s responses to COMMISSION 

STAFF’S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES 

COMPANY, Nos. 1 - 3 in Docket No. 20210001-EI.  The responses are true and correct to the 

best of my knowledge. 

 Under penalty of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and the 

interrogatory responses identified above, and that the facts stated therein are true. 

 

 

       s/Curtis D. Young 

       (name), Declarant 

 

       Dated: May 11, 2021 

 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00005



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY Exhibit A.
Computation of Electric Tax Savings
Projected 2019 Test Year Page 1 of 2

With ARAM changes

ANNUAL TAX SAVINGS FROM RATE CHANGE:
NOI BEFORE TAX CHANGE (INCLUDES LIMITED PROCEEDING) 3,261,790$            
NOI AFTER TAX CHANGE (INCLUDES LIMITED PROCEEDING) 3,279,529$            
NET INCOME EFFECT OF TAX CHANGE 17,739$                 
GROSS UP 6,022$                   
PRETAX - GROSSED UP SAVINGS (EXPENSE) 23,761$                 

ESTIMATED REGULATORY TAX LIABILITY:
Estimated Protected Grossed Up Reg Tax Liability 34,384$                 
Estimated Unprotected Grossed Up Reg Tax Liability
Total Regulatory Tax Liability 34,384$                 

Per ARAM 2018 Schedule 2019 2020 2021
Amortization 2018 Per ARAM Schedules (by Year) 12,064$                 11,388$            10,932$             

Total refund estimated 35,825$                 35,149$            34,693$             

Response/Staff Interrogatory 1

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00006



FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY Exhibit A.
Computation of Electric Tax Savings
Actual Annual 2019 Test Year Page 2 of 2

With ARAM changes

ANNUAL TAX SAVINGS FROM RATE CHANGE:
Income Tax Expense Before Tax Change 254,677$               
Income Tax Expense After Tax Change 246,407$               
NET INCOME EFFECT OF TAX CHANGE 8,270$  
GROSS UP 2,687$  
PRETAX - GROSSED UP SAVINGS (EXPENSE) 10,957$                 

ESTIMATED REGULATORY TAX LIABILITY:
Protected Grossed Up Reg Tax Liability 16,913$                 
Unprotected Grossed Up Reg Tax Liability
Total Regulatory Tax Liability 16,913$                 

Per ARAM 2018 Schedule 2019
Amortization 2018 Per ARAM Schedules 16,913$                 

Total actual refund 27,870$                 

Response/Staff Interrogatory 1

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00007



Revenue Details per Hurricane Michael Settlement Exhibit B.

Approved Revenue Per Settlement Agreement DOCKET No. 20190156-EI, ORDER No. PSC-2020-0347-AS-EI
Base Rate Increase: see Attachment A, Page 9, Paragraph 10 3,355,080        
Storm Surcharge: see Attachment A, Page 9, Paragraph 10 7,658,985        
Total Revenue Requirement 11,014,065      

Monthly Amount 917,838.75      

Reserve Balance by Month Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual
Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Total

Reserved Interim Revenue 844,839.33           882,197.60      1,097,719.88   881,140.17      892,278.84      1,015,618.19   1,204,863.54   1,220,334.44      1,112,522.99   1,002,132.42   10,153,647.40     
Approved Revenue 917,838.75           917,838.75      917,838.75      917,838.75      917,838.75      917,838.75      917,838.75      917,838.75         917,838.75      917,838.75      9,178,387.50       
Overcollection (72,999.42)            (35,641.15)       179,881.13      (36,698.58)       (25,559.91)       97,779.44        287,024.79      302,495.69         194,684.24      84,293.67        975,259.90          

Response/Staff Interrogatory 3

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00008



 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
In re: Joint motion for approval of Amendment 
No. 1 to stipulation and settlement, by Florida 
Public Utilities Company and Office of Public 
Counsel. 

DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
ISSUED: March 20, 2020 

 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter: 

 
GARY F. CLARK, Chairman 

ART GRAHAM 
JULIE I. BROWN 

DONALD J. POLMANN 
ANDREW GILES FAY 

 
NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 

ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  
2017 STIPULATION AND SETTLEMENT   

 
BY THE COMMISSION: 
 
 NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action 
discussed herein is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a person whose interests 
are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, 
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).   
 

CASE BACKGROUND 
 

 On July 3, 2017, Florida Public Utilities Company (FPUC or Company) petitioned the 
Commission to include $15,241,515 in capital projects in its rate base and increase its rates and 
charges by the amount necessary to recover the revenue requirement of $1,823,869 on those 
projects.  These projects fell into three categories: (1) grid modernization and safety; (2) storm 
hardening; and (3) an interconnection with Florida Power & Light Company (FPL).  The Office 
of Public Counsel (OPC) intervened on September 21, 2017, and the parties entered into a 
Stipulation and Settlement (2017 Settlement) resolving all issues which was approved by Order 
No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI.1 
 
 Article VII of the 2017 Settlement addresses changes in the federal or state corporate 
income tax rates and requires that federal or state corporate tax savings be addressed through a 
base rate reduction within 120 days of the effective date of such change.   
 
 On September 12, 2019, the Florida Department of Revenue issued a Tax Information 
Publication (TIP) announcing that the Florida corporate income tax rate was reduced from 5.500 

                                                 
1Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, issued December 26, 2017, in Docket No. 20170150-EI, In re: Petition for 
limited proceeding to include reliability and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities 
Company.  

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00009



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 2 

percent to 4.458 percent effective retroactively to January 1, 2019, and continuing through 
December 31, 2021.  The TIP indicates that the Florida corporate income tax rate will return to 
5.50 percent effective January 1, 2022. 

On January 22, 2020, to address this Florida tax change, FPUC and OPC filed a Joint 
Motion for Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Stipulation and [2017] Settlement (Joint Motion). 
Amendment No. 1 is Attachment A to this order.  Both OPC and FPUC agree that the impact of 
the State Tax Rate change on FPUC’s NOI associated with base rates is approximately $35,000 
annually for years 2019 through 2021.  Acknowledging the tax savings amounts are based upon 
FPUC’s best estimates, FPUC calculated the actual amount of the tax benefit to be flowed-
through to customers.  For calendar year 2019, the NOI annual tax savings impact of $35,825 
will be applied to the Company’s existing fuel and purchased power cost recovery balance with 
interest, which will serve to reduce FPUC’s Fuel Cost Recovery factors for 2021.  The savings 
for calendar years 2020 and 2021 will be trued-up to actual and applied to the Company’s 
existing fuel and purchased power cost recovery balances in 2020 and 2021 with interest, thereby 
reducing FPUC’s Fuel Cost Recovery factors for 2022 and 2023.  If approved by this 
Commission, this State Tax Amendment will take effect upon our approval and expire on 
December 31, 2023, unless otherwise modified by our order. 

We have jurisdiction over this request under Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 
366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

DECISION 

The standard for approval of a settlement agreement is whether it is in the public 
interest.2  A determination of public interest requires a case-specific analysis based on 
consideration of the proposed settlement taken as a whole.3 

It is significant that OPC, the statutory representative for all Florida ratepayers, 
negotiated and is a signatory to Amendment No. 1.  The intent of the 2017 Settlement was to 
timely pass on any reductions in state or federal corporate taxes to the ratepayers via a reduction 
in base rates.  This state corporate tax reduction, unlike the 2017 federal corporate tax reduction, 

2 Order No. PSC-2017-0488-PAA-EI, issued on December 26, 2017, in Docket No. 20170150-EI, In re: Petition for 
limited proceeding to include reliability and modernization projects in rate base, by Florida Public Utilities 
Company; Order No.   PSC-13-0023-S-EI, issued on January 14, 2013, in Docket No. 120015-EI, In re: Petition for 
increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Company; Order No. PSC-11-0089-S-EI, issued February 1, 2011, in 
Docket Nos. 080677 and 090130, In re: Petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light Company and In re: 
2009 depreciation and dismantlement study by Florida Power & Light Company; Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-
EIPSC-10-0398-S-EI, issued June 18, 2010, in Docket Nos. 090079-EI, 090144-EI, 090145-EI, 100136-EI, In re: 
Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Florida, Inc., In re: Petition for limited proceeding to include 
Bartow repowering project in base rates, by Progress Energy Florida, Inc., In re: Petition for expedited approval of 
the deferral of pension expenses, authorization to charge storm hardening expenses to the storm damage reserve, 
and variance from or waiver of Rule 25-6.0143(1)(c), (d), and (f), F.A.C., by Progress Energy Florida, Inc., and In 
re: Petition for approval of an accounting order to record a depreciation expense credit, by Progress Energy 
Florida, Inc.; Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI, issued September 28, 2005, in Docket No. 050078-EI, In re: Petition 
for rate increase by Progress Energy Florida, Inc.  
3 Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, at p. 7.   

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00010

curtis_young
Highlight



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 3 

is not permanent but will only be in effect from January 1, 2019 until December 31, 2021. 
Under these circumstances, both OPC and FPUC have concluded that crediting FPUC’s fuel and 
purchased power cost recovery balance with the annual tax savings generated by the decrease in 
state corporate income tax plus interest for the years 2020 and 2021 is the most efficient method 
to give ratepayers the benefit of the tax decrease.  Further, this method stabilizes base rates for 
the immediate future.  Based on these factors, we find that taken as a whole Amendment No. 1 to 
the 2017 Settlement is a reasonable treatment of the tax savings associated with the temporary 
reduction in state corporate income taxes and we hereby approve it. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the Joint Motion for Approval 
of Amendment No. 1 to Stipulation and Settlement is hereby granted and Amendment No. 1, as 
stated on Attachment A, is hereby approved.  It is further 

ORDERED that Amendment No. 1 will take effect on March 3, 2020, and will expire on 
December 31, 2023, unless otherwise modified by this Commission.  It is further 

ORDERED that the provisions of this order, issued as proposed agency action, shall 
become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order unless an appropriate 
petition, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, F.A.C., is received by the Office of the 
Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on the date set forth in the “Notice of Further Proceedings” attached hereto.  It 
is further 

ORDERED that, if a protest if filed within 21 days of the issuance of this order, 
Amendment No. 1 shall remain in effect, subject to true-up, pending resolution of the protest.  If 
no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance of a Consummating 
Order. 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00011

curtis_young
Highlight

curtis_young
Highlight



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET N O. 20200033-EJ 
PAGE 4 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission thi s 20th day of March, 2020. 

SBr 

ii 
ADAM J. 

Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
wv.,rw.floridapsc.com 

Copies furni shed: A copy of thi s document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1 ), Florida 
Statutes, to notify parties of any admini strative hearing that is avai lable under Section 120.57, 
Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 
construed to mean all requests fo r an ad ministrative hearing will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. · 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does 
not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing. 

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature. Any person whose substantial 
interests are affected by the action proposed by thi s order may fi le a petition for a formal 
proceeding, in the fo rm provided by Rule 28-106.20 1, Florida Administrative Code. T his 
petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on April l 0, 2020. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall become final and effective upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. 

Any objection or protest fil ed in this/these docket(s) before the issuance date of th is order 
is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed withjn the 
specified protest period . 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00012



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI  ATTACHMENT A 
PAGE 5 
 

 
 

 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00013



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 6 
 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00014



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 7 
 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00015

curtis_young
Highlight



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 8 
 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00016



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 9 
 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00017



ORDER NO. PSC-2020-0083-PAA-EI 
DOCKET NO. 20200033-EI 
PAGE 10 
 

 

20210001.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00018




